

No. 16-1180

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JANICE K. BREWER, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ARIZONA DREAM ACT COALITION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General

DOMINIC E. DRAYE
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

RUSTY D. CRANDELL
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-3333
solicitorgeneral@azag.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS ... 1

 A. The Government’s Petition in *Regents*
 Only Emphasizes the Importance of Review
 Here 2

 B. The Ninth Circuit’s Preemption Ruling
 Depends on an Incorrect Test and the
 Assumption that DACA Is Federal Law 5

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	11
<i>Alford v. Hernandez</i> , 807 S.E.2d 84 (Ga. Ct. App. 2017)	3
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	8
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , No. 16-cv-4756, 2018 WL 834074 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2018)	3
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	10
<i>Coyotl v. Kelly</i> , No. 1:17-cv-1670 (N.D. Ga. June 12, 2017)	3
<i>Dandamudi v. Tisch</i> , 686 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2012)	8, 10
<i>LeClerc v. Webb</i> , 419 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2005)	8, 10
<i>Medina v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. C17-0218, 2017 WL 5176720 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 8, 2017)	3
<i>Regents of Univ. of Calif. v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-5211, 2018 WL 339144 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2017)	3, 5

State ex rel. Brnovich v. Maricopa County Cmty. Coll. Dist. Bd., 395 P.3d 714 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2017), review granted in part (Feb. 13, 2018) 3

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982) 7, 9, 10

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 4, 9

Toll v. Moreno,
458 U.S. 1 (1982) 8, 10

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950) 5

United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California, No. 17-1003, cert. denied, Orders, 583 U.S. ---- (Feb. 26, 2018) *passim*

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 4

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3) 9

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 28-3153(D) 1, 5, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Letter from Jefferson B. Sessions to Elaine Duke
(Sept. 4, 2017) 11
